AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE DRILLING OR DIGGING OF A WELL WITHIN THE BOROUGH LIMITS OF INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Borough Council, the Borough of Indian Lake, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1: Any person or persons wishing to drill or dig a well within the Borough limits of Indian Lake Borough, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, shall first apply for permission at the Borough Office and shall pay the requisite fee for such application as the Borough Council may from time to time establish. The Borough of Indian Lake reserves the right to require from the applicant, a building plan or proper engineering data before the issuance of such permit.

SECTION 2: Any person or persons drilling or digging a well or causing a well to be dug or drilled will, if found guilty of not obtaining proper permission shall be guilty of a summary offense and upon conviction thereof, shall pay a fine of One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars or undergo imprisonment for a period not in excess of fifteen (15) days or both and shall pay the costs of prosecution.

SECTION 3: The Borough of Indian Lake reserves the right to enter upon the property of the individual to inspect any wells drilled or dug and if not in compliance with the foregoing, shall cap the well and the person responsible shall be liable for such costs.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law by the Borough Council of the Borough of Indian Lake in lawful session assembled this 9th day of May, 1975.

BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE

/s/W. T. Koppenhofer President of Borough Council

(BOROUGH SEAL)

ATTEST:

/s/ Carol Ann Corbett Borough Secretary

Approved this 16th day of May, 1975

BY /s/ Theron H. Wider
Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is Ordinance No. 25 approved May 16th, 1975, duly advertised and transcribed.

Carol ann Corbett

Borough of Indian Lake